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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

Test Information 
Test Method:  LM-79-2019

Report Number:  P1317801
TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G1-2510-583-78)

Test Lab:  INNOVATION CENTER
Issue Date:  1/29/2026

Manufacturer:  COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
Product Line:  PORTFOLIO

Catalog Number:  LDSQA3D20R409827D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB
Description:  3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R40 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM

Light Source:  -
Ballast/Driver:  -

Summary 
Lumens per Lamp: N/A

Luminaire Lumens: 1549.0 lumens
Efficiency: N/A

Efficacy: 56.5 lumens/watt
Spacing Criteria (0/90/45): 3.99 / 0.73 / 1.54

Luminous Opening: Rectangular (W 0.25' x L: 0.25' x H: 0')
CIE Type: Direct

Input Watts (W):  27.4
Input Voltage (V):  NR

Input Current (Ain):  NR
Voltage Rise (V):  NR

Power Factor:  NR
Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):  NR

Frequency (hertz):  60
Stabilization Time:  NR

Operation Time:  NR
Ambient Temperature (°C):  NR

Test Distance:  24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317801
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409827D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

3in Adjustable LED luminaire with, R40 optic, 2700K CCT AND, 98CRI , 3LSQCA45R 1MB TRIM
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317801
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409827D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:
RF 20 20 20 20 20 20
RC 80 70 50 30 10 0

RW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 50 30 10 0
RCR

0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116 111 111 111 106 106 106 102 102 102 100
1 110 106 102 99 107 104 100 97 99 97 94 96 93 91 92 90 88 86
2 100 93 86 81 98 91 85 80 87 82 78 84 80 76 81 78 75 72
3 91 81 73 66 89 79 72 66 76 70 65 73 68 64 71 66 62 60
4 82 70 62 55 80 69 61 54 67 59 54 64 58 53 62 57 52 50
5 75 62 52 46 73 60 52 45 58 51 45 56 50 44 54 49 44 42
6 68 54 45 38 66 53 44 38 51 43 38 50 43 37 48 42 37 35
7 62 48 39 32 60 47 38 32 45 37 32 44 37 31 42 36 31 29
8 57 42 33 27 55 42 33 27 40 32 27 39 32 27 38 31 26 24
9 52 38 29 23 51 37 29 23 36 28 23 35 28 23 34 27 23 21

10 48 34 25 20 47 33 25 20 32 25 20 31 24 20 30 24 19 18

AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sqm):
0° 45° 90° 135° 180°

0° 13726 13726 13726 13726 13726
5° 15248 14764 13519 12292 12050

10° 18415 15669 12434 11192 10947
15° 30186 16992 10644 9896 10145
20° 79780 20069 8871 8871 9640
25° 307634 24874 7031 8114 9463
30° 663674 33091 5668 7915 9327
35° 998937 39190 4794 7779 9566
40° 1125430 39344 4159 8004 10229
45° 1206765 30494 3800 8305 11082
50° 1186103 19050 3430 8761 12191
55° 1043497 9398 3423 9819 13662
60° 660508 1963 3927 10781 15190
65° 135091 571 4075 11614 16830
70° 2870 705 4280 12891 19336
75° 2861 1863 4724 14173 21759
80° 2777 1389 5653 15472 25390
85° 2766 2766 11263 16796 28060

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:
Horizontal Angle: 0°

Vertical Angle: 47°
Luminance: 1228567 cd/sqm
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317801
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409827D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

ZONAL LUMENS: CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:
Zone Lumens % Fixture 0° 45° 90° 135° 180° Flux
0°-10° 7.4 0.5 0° 80 80 80 80 80
10°-20° 24.5 1.6 5° 88 85 78 71 70 9
20°-30° 120.3 7.8 15° 169 95 60 56 57 62
30°-40° 391.3 25.3 25° 1619 131 37 43 50 833
40°-50° 539.5 34.8 35° 4751 186 23 37 46 2871
50°-60° 375.8 24.3 45° 4955 125 16 34 46 3768
60°-70° 71.2 4.6 55° 3475 31 11 33 46 2970
70°-80° 12.9 0.8 65° 332 1 10 28 41 586
80°-90° 6.0 0.4 75° 4 3 7 21 33 4
90°-100° 0.0 0.0 85° 1 1 6 8 14 1
100°-110° 0.0 0.0 90° 0 0 0 0 0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 152.3 9.8
0°-40° 543.7 35.1
0°-60° 1458.9 94.2
0°-90° 1549.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 1549.0 100.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317801
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409827D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

0° 79.7 79.7 79.7 79.7 79.7 79.7 79.7 79.7 79.7 79.7 79.7
2.5° 82.5 82.5 82.5 82.5 82.5 82.5 82.5 82.5 82.5 81.1 79.7

5° 88.2 88.2 88.2 88.2 86.8 86.8 86.8 85.4 85.4 82.5 78.2
7.5° 93.9 93.9 93.9 93.9 92.5 91.0 89.6 89.6 88.2 81.1 75.4
10° 105.3 105.3 103.8 102.4 101.0 98.2 96.7 93.9 89.6 79.7 71.1

12.5° 128.0 125.2 123.8 120.9 116.6 111.0 105.3 101.0 91.0 76.8 66.9
15° 169.3 166.4 160.7 152.2 143.7 132.3 122.3 112.4 95.3 72.5 59.7

17.5° 241.8 233.3 224.8 210.5 189.2 169.3 147.9 129.5 101.0 68.3 54.1
20° 435.3 429.6 378.4 338.6 274.6 229.0 186.4 155.1 109.5 64.0 48.4

22.5° 897.6 837.9 753.9 617.4 480.8 354.2 257.5 194.9 118.1 58.3 42.7
25° 1618.9 1525.0 1344.3 1081.1 798.0 564.7 372.7 254.6 130.9 52.6 37.0

27.5° 2451.0 2355.7 2075.5 1712.7 1250.4 852.1 532.0 337.1 147.9 46.9 32.7
30° 3337.3 3256.2 2900.6 2398.4 1762.5 1193.5 712.7 421.1 166.4 41.3 28.5
31° 3694.3 3590.5 3206.4 2671.5 2002.9 1334.3 785.2 456.6 173.6 39.8 27.0
32° 4022.9 3904.9 3506.6 2933.3 2197.8 1486.6 864.9 487.9 179.2 37.0 25.6
33° 4306.0 4168.0 3784.0 3180.8 2412.6 1628.8 947.4 517.8 183.5 34.1 24.2
34° 4546.4 4426.9 4014.4 3429.7 2603.3 1765.4 1028.5 547.7 186.4 32.7 22.8
35° 4751.3 4643.2 4234.9 3618.9 2789.6 1897.7 1102.5 576.1 186.4 29.9 22.8
36° 4889.3 4795.4 4425.5 3812.4 2946.1 2010.1 1165.1 601.7 186.4 27.0 21.3
37° 4964.7 4873.6 4550.7 3971.7 3099.7 2121.0 1222.0 621.7 184.9 25.6 19.9
38° 5003.1 4923.4 4643.2 4101.2 3206.4 2200.7 1271.8 637.3 183.5 22.8 19.9
39° 5013.0 4946.2 4701.5 4195.1 3310.3 2280.3 1307.3 645.8 179.2 21.3 18.5
40° 5005.9 4947.6 4732.8 4279.0 3389.9 2342.9 1332.9 648.7 175.0 18.5 18.5
41° 4991.7 4946.2 4755.6 4337.3 3453.9 2382.8 1342.9 643.0 169.3 15.6 17.1
42° 4978.9 4929.1 4765.5 4377.2 3498.0 2402.7 1341.5 631.6 160.7 14.2 17.1
43° 4978.9 4922.0 4766.9 4402.8 3519.4 2404.1 1324.4 610.3 149.4 12.8 15.6
44° 4970.4 4917.7 4774.0 4419.8 3525.1 2391.3 1297.4 587.5 136.6 11.4 15.6
45° 4954.7 4899.2 4772.6 4421.3 3515.1 2360.0 1253.3 557.6 125.2 8.5 15.6
46° 4924.8 4875.0 4759.8 4411.3 3485.2 2314.5 1200.6 527.8 112.4 7.1 14.2
47° 4865.1 4826.7 4725.7 4377.2 3439.7 2247.6 1138.0 493.6 102.4 5.7 14.2
48° 4762.7 4735.6 4667.4 4301.8 3352.9 2165.1 1071.2 456.6 92.5 5.7 14.2
49° 4574.9 4553.6 4513.7 4180.8 3242.0 2064.1 998.6 415.4 82.5 4.3 14.2
50° 4426.9 4404.2 4323.1 3977.4 3082.6 1936.1 919.0 374.1 71.1 2.8 12.8
51° 4328.8 4291.8 4163.8 3741.3 2850.8 1765.4 832.2 332.9 59.7 2.8 12.8
52° 4205.0 4149.6 3990.2 3529.3 2638.8 1594.7 738.3 291.6 52.6 2.8 12.8
53° 3946.1 3926.2 3768.3 3301.7 2426.9 1431.1 641.6 257.5 45.5 2.8 12.8
54° 3719.9 3690.1 3475.3 2985.9 2196.4 1249.0 542.0 227.6 38.4 2.8 12.8
55° 3475.3 3416.9 3226.3 2719.9 1926.1 1081.1 446.7 196.3 31.3 2.8 11.4
56° 3166.6 3115.4 2910.5 2435.4 1677.2 910.4 374.1 160.7 24.2 2.8 11.4
57° 2791.0 2744.1 2586.2 2085.4 1418.3 744.0 304.4 129.5 18.5 2.8 11.4
58° 2428.3 2375.6 2195.0 1749.7 1145.1 590.4 254.6 105.3 14.2 2.8 11.4
59° 2149.5 2078.3 1845.0 1469.5 896.2 448.1 202.0 83.9 10.0 2.8 11.4
60° 1917.6 1859.3 1617.4 1223.4 702.7 330.0 149.4 64.0 5.7 2.8 11.4

62.5° 1111.0 1095.4 877.7 630.2 331.5 153.6 74.0 29.9 2.8 4.3 11.4
65° 331.5 288.8 224.8 133.7 85.4 51.2 27.0 10.0 1.4 4.3 10.0
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317801
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409827D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
0° 5° 10° 15° 20° 25° 30° 35° 45° 67.5° 90°

67.5° 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 5.7 2.8 1.4 4.3 10.0
70° 5.7 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 4.3 8.5

72.5° 4.3 4.3 4.3 4.3 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 2.8 4.3 7.1
75° 4.3 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 2.8 4.3 7.1

77.5° 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 2.8 4.3 7.1
80° 2.8 2.8 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 4.3 5.7

82.5° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 4.3 5.7
85° 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 4.3 5.7

87.5° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.4 1.4 4.3 4.3
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 7 of 9 



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317801
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409827D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

0° 79.7 79.7 79.7 79.7
2.5° 76.8 75.4 74.0 74.0

5° 74.0 71.1 71.1 69.7
7.5° 69.7 66.9 66.9 66.9
10° 65.4 64.0 64.0 62.6

12.5° 59.7 59.7 59.7 59.7
15° 55.5 55.5 56.9 56.9

17.5° 49.8 51.2 54.1 55.5
20° 45.5 48.4 51.2 52.6

22.5° 42.7 45.5 49.8 51.2
25° 38.4 42.7 48.4 49.8

27.5° 35.6 41.3 45.5 48.4
30° 32.7 39.8 44.1 46.9
31° 32.7 38.4 44.1 46.9
32° 31.3 37.0 44.1 45.5
33° 31.3 37.0 44.1 45.5
34° 29.9 37.0 42.7 45.5
35° 29.9 37.0 42.7 45.5
36° 28.5 35.6 42.7 45.5
37° 28.5 35.6 42.7 45.5
38° 27.0 35.6 42.7 45.5
39° 27.0 35.6 42.7 45.5
40° 27.0 35.6 42.7 45.5
41° 25.6 35.6 42.7 45.5
42° 25.6 35.6 42.7 45.5
43° 25.6 34.1 42.7 45.5
44° 25.6 34.1 42.7 45.5
45° 24.2 34.1 42.7 45.5
46° 24.2 34.1 42.7 45.5
47° 24.2 34.1 42.7 45.5
48° 24.2 34.1 42.7 45.5
49° 24.2 34.1 42.7 45.5
50° 22.8 32.7 42.7 45.5
51° 22.8 32.7 42.7 45.5
52° 22.8 32.7 42.7 45.5
53° 22.8 32.7 42.7 45.5
54° 21.3 32.7 42.7 45.5
55° 21.3 32.7 42.7 45.5
56° 21.3 32.7 42.7 44.1
57° 21.3 32.7 41.3 44.1
58° 21.3 31.3 41.3 44.1
59° 21.3 31.3 41.3 44.1
60° 21.3 31.3 41.3 44.1

62.5° 19.9 31.3 39.8 42.7
65° 18.5 28.5 39.8 41.3
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

Scaled Data Report

TEST NUMBER: P1317801
CATALOG NUMBER: LDSQA3D20R409827D010 3LSQCA45R 1MB

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (continued):
112.5° 135° 157.5° 180°

67.5° 18.5 27.0 37.0 39.8
70° 17.1 25.6 35.6 38.4

72.5° 14.2 24.2 32.7 35.6
75° 12.8 21.3 29.9 32.7

77.5° 11.4 18.5 27.0 28.5
80° 10.0 15.6 22.8 25.6

82.5° 7.1 11.4 18.5 19.9
85° 5.7 8.5 12.8 14.2

87.5° 4.3 4.3 7.1 7.1
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE 9 of 9 


